
Organizing Committee

Chairman 
Dr. Sujata Naik - Tolani

Co-Chairmen 
Kavita Singhania

Organizing Secretary  
Harihara Subramanian

Joint Organizing Secretary 
Geetha Somasekharan

Members
Anil Padhye, Narayan Iyer, C. Satish Kumar,

Tournament Committee

Chairman 

Prasad Keni (BFI-President)

Co-Chairman 

A. Sridhar (TNBA-President)

Convener  

Debashish Ray
Chief Reviewer  

Vinay Desai, S. K. Iyengar

Members 

Anil Padhye, Vijay Phatarphekar, Sundarram

Technical Committee

Head of Operations 

Anand (KS) Samant

Chief Tournament Director 

Sanjay Chakravorty

Website & Scoring Operations Dealing, BBO
Srinivasan Iyengar,  K.S. Deodhar, 

Chetan Rawal, Secar and Meenal Thakur

Tournament Directors
C. Satish Kumar, K. S. Swaminathan,  Sankaran, Aparajita Iyer, 

Sumathi Iyer

Hotel Accommodation at Chennai

Venue

Players may contact Anand KS Samant on WhatsApp No. 9820951180 after 
th30  December 2024.

Four or Eight Non Masters teams depending on number of entries qualied 

through online events will be provided free accommodation, breakfast, lunch, 

tea for 2 days at Chennai. The qualiers have to bear travel and dinner 
expenses on their own. Qualier shall check in on 14th February 2025 and 
shall check out on 16th February 2025.

Venue

Organized by

Tamil Nadu Bridge Association

website : www.bfi.net.in

th th13  - 16  February 2025

Under the auspices of

Bridge Federation of India

(Ranking Point Event)

Open Team of Four Duplicate 
for Non National Masters

(No National Master allowed)
Online Event on Real Bridge Platform - 27 to 29 December 2024

 QF/SF onwards ofine mode in Chennai

Open Match Point Pairs  
Combined 

(Ranking Point Event)

In Association with

Express Avenue Mall, Chennai

E-Hotel Chennai
Gate No 1, Express Avenue Mall, Patullos Road, 

Express Estate, Royapettah, Chennai, 
Tamil Nadu 600002

TOLANI GROUP OF COMPANIES

TO LAN I
T

Open Team of Four Duplicate 
for National Masters 

TOLANI ALL INDIA OPEN NATIONAL MASTERS 
BRIDGE CHAMPIONSHIP – 2025

FIRST HYBRID NATIONAL EVENT

E-Hotel Chennai
Gate No 1, Express Avenue Mall, Patullos Road, 

Express Estate, Royapettah, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600002

PRIZES
Team Gold PairsContinues Swiss

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th-8th

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th-8th

Team Silver

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th-8th

1,20,000/-

80,000/-

40,000/-

25,000/-

15,000/-

30,000/-

20,000/-

15,000/-

12,000/-

8,000/-

10,000/-

8,000/-

6,000/-

4,000/-

3,000/-

1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

9th & 10th

25,000/-

15,000/-

10,000/-

8,000/-

6,000/-

5,000/-

4,000/-

3,000/-

2,000/- each

E hotel

Single Rs 5000 plus tax
Double Rs 6000 plus tax
Triple Rs 7000 plus tax 
Quadruple Rs 10000 plus tax (suit room) 

Apartment   

Single Rs 4500 plus tax
Double Rs 5000 plus tax
Triple Rs 5500 plus tax 
This tariff  includes buffet breakfast 
Hotel check-in at 2 pm
Check out : 12 noon
Apartment  : 24 hrs check in & Check out ENTRY FEES

Tolani National Masters 8,000/- per Team of 4  (Addl. Member Rs. 2000/- Each)

Tolani National Non Masters online 1200/- per Team of 4  

(Additional Member Rs. 200/- Each)

Match Point Pairs  1,500/- Per pair



ALL INDIA TOLANI OPEN NATIONAL MASTERS BRIDGE CHAMPIONSHIPS(HYBRID EVENT) – 2025
PROGRAM

Thursday, 13th Feb 2025          Day 1
Saturday, 15th Feb 2025         Day 3

09.00 to 09.15 hrs. Registration 

09.15 to 09.45 hrs. Inauguration 

10.00 to 13.00 hrs.   Swiss League, Rounds Tolani National Masters
1& 2 of 10 Boards each

13.00 to 14.00 hrs. Complimentary Lunch 

14.00 to 17.00 hrs.   Swiss League, Rounds Tolani National Masters
3 & 4  of 10 Boards each

1700 to 17.30 hrs. Complimentary Tea and Snacks 

17.30 to 20.30 hrs.  Swiss League, Rounds Tolani National Masters
5 & 6 of 10 Boards each

Players having 500 Red points (Federation points) and 100 local points 

is a National Master.  can play only in team events National Masters

for National Masters,  desirous of joining Non-National Masters

National masters to play the event can do so for ranking points. There 

will be separate team event for Non-National Masters named as hybrid 

mode.

Sunday, 16th Feb 2025          Day 4

Knock out 

10.00 to 11.45 hrs.  &  Semi Tolani National Masters Non N Masters

Final session 1 Boards 1-12

11.45 to 13.30 hrs  &  Semi Tolani National Masters Non N Masters

Final session 2 Boards 13-24

13.30 to 14.30 hrs. Complimentary Lunch 

14.30 to 16.15 hrs.   &  Semi Tolani National Masters Non N Masters

Final Session 3 Boards 26-36

16.30 to 17.00 hrs.  Complimentary Tea /Snacks 

17.00 to 18.45 hrs.   &  Semi Tolani National Masters Non N Masters

Final session 4 Boards 37-48

Team Finals and Play off  48 Boards in 3 sessions of 16 Boards

10.00 to 14.00 hrs.   &   Tolani National Masters Non N Masters

Finals, 2 sessions of 16 Boards 1-16, 17-32

10.00 to 14.00 hrs.   &  Tolani National Masters Non N Masters

Play off for place 3 and 4, 2 sessions of 16 

Boards 1-16, 17-32

14.00 to 15.00 hrs Lunch complimentary

15.00 to 17.00 hrs  &   Tolani National Masters Non N Masters

Finals, 3rd session of 16 Boards 33-48 

15.00 to 17.00 hrs  &   Play Tolani National Masters Non N Masters

off for place 3 and 4, 3rd session of 16 Boards 

33-48

Match Point Pairs Finals

10.00 to 13.00 hrs. Barometric Pairs nal of 44 Boards, Session 1 

Boards 1-26

10.00 to 13.00 hrs. Strata Pairs of 44 Boards, Session 1, 1-11 

Rounds of 2 Boards Scrambled Mitchel

13.00 to 14.00 hrs.  Complimentary Lunch 

14.00 to 17.00 hrs. Barometric Pairs nal of 46 Boards, Session 2 

Boards 27-46

14.00 to 17.00 hrs. Strata Pairs of 44 Boards, Session 2, 12-22 

Rounds of 2 Boards Scrambled Mitchel

17.15 to 17.45 hrs Prize Distribution

Match Point Pairs

10.00 to 13.00 hrs.  MP Pairs Elimination I, Session 1 of 18/20/22 

Boards 

13.00 to 14.00 hrs.  Complimentary Lunch 

14.00 to 17.00 hrs.  MP Pairs Elimination I, Session 2 of 18/20/22

Boards 

17.00 to 17.30 hrs.  Complimentary Tea Snacks 

17.30 to 20.00 hrs.  MP Pairs Elimination I, Session 3 of 18/20/22 

Boards

Top 22/24 Pairs will qualify for nals, All other pairs will play two 

session strataFriday, 27th Dec 2024         

18.00 to 20.30 hrs  Swiss League Rounds 1 & 2 of Tolani Non Masters
10 Boards  on Real Bridge Platform.

Saturday, 28th Dec 2024         

10.00 to 20.00 hrs  Swiss League Rounds 3 - 6 of Tolani Non Masters
10 Boards  on Real Bridge Platform.

Sunday, 29th Dec 2024         

10.00 to 18.00 hrs  Pre Quarter nals 4x12 boards  Tolani Non Masters
on Real Bridge Platform.

(Top 8 teams will qualify for the live event at Chennai with condi�on 
of 4 exis�ng players  remain the same). No new player can be added 
to 6 member team

TOLANI NON NATIONAL MASTERS 
ONLINE EVENT

Friday, 14th Feb 2025          Day 2

10.00 to 13.00 hrs.   Swiss League, Rounds Tolani National Masters
7 & 8 of 10 Boards each

13.00 to 14.00 hrs. Complimentary Lunch 

Top 8 teams in  & Non National Masters from online National Masters
event  will qualify to play quarter nal of 3x12 Boards. 

Knock Out

14.00 to 15.45 hrs.   & Tolani National Masters Non N Masters
QF 1-12 Boards 

15.45 to 17.30 hrs.   & Tolani National Masters Non N Masters
13-24 boards

17.00 to 17.45 hrs.  Complimentary Tea /Snacks 

17.45 to 19.30 hrs.   & Tolani National Masters Non N Masters
QF 25-36 Boards  

Continuous Swiss

1500 to 1700 hrs  Swiss League for non-Tolani National Masters

qualiers, Rounds 9 &10 of 10 Boards each 

Fresh Draw, Scores carried forward

17.00 to 17.30 hrs.  Complimentary Tea /Snacks 

17.30 to 19.00 hrs.   Swiss League for non-Tolani National Masters

qualiers, Rounds 11 of 10 Boards each, Scores 

carried forward

Suitable Lunch Break

Suitable Lunch Break


