#### Hotel Accommodation at Chennai

#### E hotel

Single Rs 5000 plus tax
Double Rs 6000 plus tax
Triple Rs 7000 plus tax

Quadruple Rs 10000 plus tax (suit room)

#### **Apartment**

Single Rs 4500 plus tax
Double Rs 5000 plus tax
Triple Rs 5500 plus tax
This tariff includes buffet breakfast

Hotel check-in at 2 pm Check out : 12 noon

Apartment: 24 hrs check in & Check out

Players may contact Anand KS Samant on WhatsApp No. 9820951180 after 30<sup>th</sup> December 2024.

Four or Eight Non Masters teams depending on number of entries qualified through online events will be provided free accommodation, breakfast, lunch, tea for 2 days at Chennai. The qualifiers have to bear travel and dinner expenses on their own. Qualifier shall check in on 14th February 2025 and shall check out on 16th February 2025.

#### Venue

#### E-Hotel Chennai

Gate No 1, Express Avenue Mall, Patullos Road, Express Estate, Royapettah, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600002





PRIZES									
Team Gold		Team Silver		<b>Continues Swiss</b>		Pairs			
1st	1,20,000/-	1st	30,000/-	1st	10,000/-	1st	25,000/-		
2nd	80,000/-	2nd	20,000/-	2nd	8,000/-	2nd	15,000/-		
3rd	40,000/-	3rd	15,000/-	3rd	6,000/-	3rd	10,000/-		
4th	25,000/-	4th	12,000/-	4th	4,000/-	4th	8,000/-		
5th-8th	15,000/-	5th-8th	8,000/-	5th-8th	3,000/-	5th	6,000/-		
						6th	5,000/-		
						7th	4,000/-		
						8th	3,000/-		
						9th & 10th	2,000/- each		

#### **ENTRY FEES**

Tolani National Masters 8,000/- per Team of 4 (Addl. Member Rs. 2000/- Each)

Tolani National Non Masters online 1200/- per Team of 4 (Additional Member Rs. 200/- Each)

Match Point Pairs 1,500/- Per pair

#### **Organizing Committee**

Chairman	Co-Chairmen
Dr. Sujata Naik - Tolani	Kavita Singhania
Organizing Secretary	Joint Organizing Secretary
Harihara Subramanian	Geetha Somasekharan

#### Members

Anil Padhye, Narayan Iyer, C. Satish Kumar,

#### **Tournament Committee**

#### Chairman

Prasad Keni (BFI-President)

#### Co-Chairman

A. Sridhar (TNBA-President)

Convener Debashish Ray Chief Reviewer

Vinay Desai, S. K. Iyengar

#### Members

Anil Padhye, Vijay Phatarphekar, Sundarram

#### **Technical Committee**

Head of Operations
Anand (KS) Samant

Chief Tournament Director Sanjay Chakravorty

#### **Tournament Directors**

C. Satish Kumar, K. S. Swaminathan, Sankaran, Aparajita lyer, Sumathi lyer

#### Website & Scoring Operations Dealing, BBO

Srinivasan Iyengar, K.S. Deodhar, Chetan Rawal, Secar and Meenal Thakur

# TOLANI ALL INDIA OPEN NATIONAL MASTERS BRIDGE CHAMPIONSHIP – 2025 FIRST HYBRID NATIONAL EVENT



# Open Team of Four Duplicate for National Masters

(Ranking Point Event)

### Open Team of Four Duplicate for Non National Masters

(No National Master allowed)
Online Event on Real Bridge Platform - 27 to 29 December 2024
OF/SF onwards offline mode in Chennai

## Open Match Point Pairs Combined

(Ranking Point Event)

13<sup>th</sup> - 16<sup>th</sup> February 2025

In Association with

**Express Avenue Mall, Chennai** 

Organized by

**Tamil Nadu Bridge Association** 

Venue

#### **E-Hotel Chennai**

Gate No 1, Express Avenue Mall, Patullos Road, Express Estate, Royapettah, Chennai, Tamil Nadu 600002

Under the auspices of

Bridge Federation of India

website: www.bfi.net.in

### ALL INDIA TOLANI OPEN NATIONAL MASTERS BRIDGE CHAMPIONSHIPS (HYBRID EVENT) - 2025

#### **PROGRAM**

Players having 500 Red points (Federation points) and 100 local points is a National Master. **National Masters** can play only in team events for National Masters, **Non-National Masters** desirous of joining National masters to play the event can do so for ranking points. There will be separate team event for Non-National Masters named as hybrid mode.

### TOLANI NON NATIONAL MASTERS ONLINE EVENT

#### Friday, 27th Dec 2024

18.00 to 20.30 hrs **Tolani Non Masters** Swiss League Rounds 1 & 2 of 10 Boards on Real Bridge Platform.

#### Saturday, 28th Dec 2024

10.00 to 20.00 hrs
Suitable Lunch Break
10 Boards on Real Bridge Platform.

#### Sunday, 29th Dec 2024

10.00 to 18.00 hrs
Suitable Lunch Break
On Real Bridge Platform.

Tolani Non Masters Pre Quarter finals 4x12 boards
on Real Bridge Platform.

(Top 8 teams will qualify for the live event at Chennai with condition of 4 existing players remain the same). No new player can be added to 6 member team

#### Thursday, 13th Feb 2025 Day 1

09.00 to 09.15 hrs. Registration
09.15 to 09.45 hrs. Inauguration

10.00 to 13.00 hrs. **Tolani National Masters** Swiss League, Rounds

1& 2 of 10 Boards each

13.00 to 14.00 hrs. Complimentary Lunch

14.00 to 17.00 hrs. **Tolani National Masters** Swiss League, Rounds

3 & 4 of 10 Boards each

1700 to 17.30 hrs. Complimentary Tea and Snacks

17.30 to 20.30 hrs. **Tolani National Masters** Swiss League, Rounds

5 & 6 of 10 Boards each

#### Friday, 14th Feb 2025 Day 2

10.00 to 13.00 hrs. **Tolani National Masters** Swiss League, Rounds

7 & 8 of 10 Boards each

13.00 to 14.00 hrs. Complimentary Lunch

Top 8 teams in **National Masters** & Non National Masters from online event will qualify to play quarter final of 3x12 Boards.

#### **Knock Out**

14.00 to 15.45 hrs. Tolani National Masters & Non N Masters

QF 1-12 Boards

15.45 to 17.30 hrs. Tolani National Masters & Non N Masters

13-24 boards

17.00 to 17.45 hrs. Complimentary Tea /Snacks

17.45 to 19.30 hrs. Tolani National Masters & Non N Masters

QF 25-36 Boards

#### **Continuous Swiss**

1500 to 1700 hrs **Tolani National Masters** Swiss League for non-

qualifiers, Rounds 9 &10 of 10 Boards each Fresh Draw, Scores carried forward

17.00 to 17.30 hrs.  $\,$  Complimentary Tea /Snacks

17.30 to 19.00 hrs. **Tolani National Masters** Swiss League for non-

qualifiers, Rounds 11 of 10 Boards each, Scores

carried forward

#### Saturday, 15th Feb 2025 Day 3

#### **Knock out**

10.00 to 11.45 hrs. Tolani National Masters & Non N Masters Semi

Final session 1 Boards 1-12

11.45 to 13.30 hrs Tolani National Masters & Non N Masters Semi

Final session 2 Boards 13-24

13.30 to 14.30 hrs. Complimentary Lunch

14.30 to 16.15 hrs. **Tolani National Masters** & **Non N Masters** Semi

Final Session 3 Boards 26-36

16.30 to 17.00 hrs. Complimentary Tea /Snacks

17.00 to 18.45 hrs. **Tolani National Masters** & **Non N Masters** Semi Final session 4 Boards 37-48

**Match Point Pairs** 

10.00 to 13.00 hrs. MP Pairs Elimination I, Session 1 of 18/20/22

Boards

13.00 to 14.00 hrs. Complimentary Lunch

14.00 to 17.00 hrs. MP Pairs Elimination I, Session 2 of 18/20/22

Boards

17.00 to 17.30 hrs. Complimentary Tea Snacks

17.30 to 20.00 hrs. MP Pairs Elimination I, Session 3 of 18/20/22

Boards

Top 22/24 Pairs will qualify for finals, All other pairs will play two session strata

#### Sunday, 16th Feb 2025 Day 4

#### Team Finals and Play off 48 Boards in 3 sessions of 16 Boards

10.00 to 14.00 hrs. **Tolani National Masters** & **Non N Masters** 

Finals, 2 sessions of 16 Boards 1-16, 17-32

10.00 to 14.00 hrs. Tolani National Masters & Non N Masters

Play off for place 3 and 4, 2 sessions of 16

Boards 1-16, 17-32

14.00 to 15.00 hrs Lunch complimentary

15.00 to 17.00 hrs **Tolani National Masters** & **Non N Masters** 

Finals, 3rd session of 16 Boards 33-48

15.00 to 17.00 hrs **Tolani National Masters** & **Non N Masters** Play

off for place 3 and 4, 3rd session of 16 Boards

33-48

#### **Match Point Pairs Finals**

10.00 to 13.00 hrs. Barometric Pairs final of 44 Boards, Session 1

Boards 1-26

10.00 to 13.00 hrs. Strata Pairs of 44 Boards, Session 1, 1-11

Rounds of 2 Boards Scrambled Mitchel

13.00 to 14.00 hrs. Complimentary Lunch

14.00 to 17.00 hrs. Barometric Pairs final of 46 Boards, Session 2

Boards 27-46

14.00 to 17.00 hrs. Strata Pairs of 44 Boards, Session 2, 12-22

Rounds of 2 Boards Scrambled Mitchel

17.15 to 17.45 hrs Prize Distribution